
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 16-01234

State of Franklin,

Appellant,

-v.-

Electricity Producers Coalition,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Franklin

D.C. No. 16-02345

**Appellant's brief filed on behalf of the State of Franklin
against district court summary judgment decision**

Team No. 7

Team No. 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

A. THE EDEA IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LEGISLATION 6

I. THE CARBON ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS ARE NOT FIELD PREEMPTED BY FERC AUTHORITY BECAUSE THEY DO NOT “DIRECTLY” AFFECT INTERSTATE WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY RATES 6

II. THE EDEA DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH FERC AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT HINDER THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COMPETITIVE AUCTION MARKET PROCESS 11

B. THE EDEA IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID UNDER DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE DOCTRINE 14

III. THE GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATION ASSOCIATED WITH “CERTIFIED BIOMASS FEEDSTOCK” IS NOT DEFINED ACCORDING TO STATE BORDER 14

1. *Section 2(a) of the EDEA is valid under the dormant Commerce Clause.*

a. The geographic limitation associated with “Certified Biomass Feedstock” is not defined according to state borders.

b. Under the Supreme Court’s Pike balancing test the EDEA’s burdens on interstate commerce are not clearly excessive in relation to the local benefits.

c. There are no available less discriminatory alternatives.

IV. THE GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATION OF “ELIGIBLE FACILITIES” TO CUSTOMER-SITED GENERATION CONNECTED TO THE GRID OF ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES SERVING RETAIL CUSTOMERS WITHIN THE STATE OF FRANKLIN DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A *PER SE* VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....XX

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... 17-18, 25

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984)7

Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC, 362 U.S. App. D.C. 28, 36 (2004)10

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) 17, 25-26

Cooley v. Board of Wardens, 53 U.S. 299 (1851)17

Energy and Environment Legal Institute v. Epel, 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. Colo.) 17-18

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)12

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n, 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016) 8-11

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... 11-12

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861, 873 (2000).....12

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....17

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor, 425 F.3d 158, 168 (2d Cir.2005).....17

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 411 U.S. 332 (1979)17

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707, 719 (1985).....14

KT & G Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Okla., 535 F.3d 1114, 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) 17-18

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) 20-23

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 19-21, 25

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218, (1947).....6, 10

United States Codal and Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2291.....1

16 U.S.C.S. § 824d1, 7

U.S. Const. Art. I. Sec. 8, cl. 3..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... *passim*

Secondary Sources

The Brave New Path of Energy Federalism, 95 Tex. L. Rev. 39910, 14

Other Sources

EPSA, Electricity Primer - The Basics of Power and Competitive Markets.
<https://www.epsa.org/industry/primer/?fa=wholesaleMarket> (last visited February 8, 2017)12

PJM Learning Center, Market for Electricity. <https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/market-for-electricity.aspx> (last visited February 9, 2017).....13

Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics. FERC at 96 (November 2015) 13-14
